IN

Decision No. 22656

ORIGINA!

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of NOAH S. BRANHAM for certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate passenger, freight, express and baggage service between Paskenta and Corning, via Flournoy and Henleyville, in Tehama County, California.

Supplemental Application No.13102

BY THE COMMISSION -

## OPINION and ORDER OR SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

This is a supplemental application by Noah S. Branham for an order of the Railroad Commission authorizing him to discontinue operation of an automobile service for the transportation of persons and property between Paskenta and Corning, via Flournoy and Henleyville and other intermediate points.

Applicant declares that he cannot continue to conduct said operation because of the loss of a mail contract with the U. S. Government which expired on July 1, 1930, the revenues from the passenger and freight service being insufficient to meet expenses. For the months of April, May end June his revenue, including \$294.24 received for the transportation of mail, totaled \$379.02, with expenses totaling \$368.07.

Under the circumstances we are of the opinion that this supplemental application should be granted. We are of the further opinion that it is not a matter in which a public hearing is necessary. Therefore,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Noah S. Brankam be and he is hereby authorized to discontinue the automobile service between Paskenta and Corning and intermediate points he was authorized to perform by Decision No.17367, and

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of public convenience and necessity heretofore acquired by Noah S. Branham by Decision No.17367 be and the same is hereby revoked and annulled, and

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that tariffs and time schedules filed by said Noah S. Branham covering said service be and the same are hereby canceled.

COMMISSIONERS.